
UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE 
GENERAL MEETING AGENDA 

September 26th, 7:00 PM 
Zoom Conference Call 

https://oklahoma.zoom.us/j/92662526832?pwd=VGuKxz94KVUMqSIbCSpaC4a7Waq9ha.1 
 
Call to Order 
 
Mission Statement: Graduate Students at the University of Oklahoma have a number of unique concerns 
and interests requiring a voice separate from the usual instruments that express the will of the faculty and of 
undergraduates. For this reason, the Graduate Student Senate of the University of Oklahoma Student 
Government Association was established in 1987 to represent all Graduate Students and to serve their needs. 
 
Reading and Approval of the Minutes (minutes from previous meeting: 
https://www.ou.edu/content/dam/sga/common/GSS/agendas/2024/9-12-24-GSS-Agenda.pdf) 
 
Officer Reports: 

• Chair:  

• Vice-Chair: 

• Secretary:  
 

Committee Reports: (submit your meeting minutes here) 

• Academic Affairs: 

• Development & Philanthropy: 

• External & Legislative Affairs: 

• Internal Affairs: 

• International Student Affairs: 

• Public Relations: 

• Sustainability: 

• Ways and Means: 
 
Student Concerns: 
 
Special Orders: 

 
Old Business: 

 
New Business: 

• GF24-05 Auxiliary Allocation 2 Act of 2024-2025 (Rec of No Rec) 

• GF24-06 Auxiliary Allocation 3 Act of 2024-2025 (Rec of No Rec) 
 
Announcements: 
 
Adjournment 

  

https://oklahoma.zoom.us/j/92662526832?pwd=VGuKxz94KVUMqSIbCSpaC4a7Waq9ha.1
https://ou.campuslabs.com/engage/submitter/form/start/651635


THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION CXII 

MONTH XX, 2024 
 

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE 
SENATE SESSION GF24 

September 26, 2024 
 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL AB-112-02 
SENATE BILL NO. GF24-05 

  
AS INTRODUCED  

An act relating to appropriations; providing for short title; 
stating purpose; appropriating Auxiliary Funding for the 
2024-2025 process; stating appropriation guidelines; 
establishing expiration deadline; directing transfer of 
unused funds by deadline; and providing an effective date.  

  
BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT 
ASSOCIATION:  
  
Section 1: This act shall be known and may be cited as the “Auxiliary Allocation 2 Act of 2024-2025”  
  
Section 2: PURPOSE. The purpose of this act is to appropriate the funds of the University of 

Oklahoma Student Government Association to the organizations mentioned within.  
  
Section 3: APPROPRIATION. The following amounts are hereby allocated to  
  
  

Organization  Programs, 
Events & 
Activities  

Capital 
Investments  

Office and 
General 
Expenses  

Total  

American Constitution Society $300.00   $300.00 

American Sign Language Club $350.00   $350.00 

American Sign Language Club $350.00   $350.00 

Anthropology Graduate Student 

Association 
$250.00   $250.00 

Biomedical Engineering Society Student 

Chapter 
$540.00   $540.00 

Black Law Student Association $1,540.00   $1,540.00 

Business Law Society $203.50   $203.50 

Caribbean Students Association $120.00 $69.99  $189.99 

Chinese Language and Culture Club $330.00   $330.00 



Cybersecurity Club $800.00   $800.00 

Federal Bar Association $1,150.00   $1,150.00 

Intellectual Property Society $160.00   $160.00 

It's On Us $500.00   $500.00 

Japanese Cultural Community at the 

University of Oklahoma 
$385.00 $40.00  $425.00 

Kappa Alpha Psi $393.31   $393.31 

Kidney Disease Screening and Awareness 

Program 
$897.87   $897.87 

Latin American Law Student Association $575.00   $575.00 

Military Law Society    $0.00 

Model United Nations $150.00   $150.00 

Native American Law Student Association $150.00   $150.00 

OU Clay Target Club   $1,200.00 $1,200.00 

OU Powerlifting Club $625.00   $625.00 

Phi Alpha Delta Law Fraternity, 

International 
$100.00   $100.00 

Queer Student Association $4,925.00   $4,925.00 

Society of International Pre-Med Students $450.00   $450.00 

STEM in the Sun $629.00   $629.00 

Students for Reproductive Justice $350.00  $150.00 $500.00 

Women's Health Advocacy $4,250.00  $100.00 $4,350.00 

TOTAL:  $22,033.67 

  
  
Section 4: All guidelines and provisions in Title 10 of the Code Annotated shall apply to all funds 

appropriated in this act.  
  
Section 5: This fiscal year for the account listed in these sections shall end May 2, 2025. 
  
Section 6: All unspent money remaining in the accounts listed in Section 3 shall revert to the SGA 

General Account after May 2, 2025, and the remaining appropriations shall be canceled.  
  
Section 7: This act shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGA Constitution.  
  
Author(s):      Schonfield, Chair, SGA Budget Committee  
  
Co-Author(s): SGA Budgetary Committee  
  
Submitted on a motion by:  



Action taken by Student Congress:   
Verified by Chair of Student Congress:                                            Date:                     
  
Submitted on a motion by:  
Action taken by Senate:   
Verified by Chair of Senate:                                            Date:                       
  
Approved by SGA President:                                            Date:                        
  
 
  



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION CXII 

MONTH XX, 2024 
 

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE 
SENATE SESSION GF24 

September 26, 2024 
 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL AB-112-03 
SENATE BILL NO. GF24-06 

  
AS INTRODUCED  

An act relating to appropriations; providing for short title; 
stating purpose; appropriating Auxiliary Funding for the 
2024-2025 process; stating appropriation guidelines; 
establishing expiration deadline; directing transfer of 
unused funds by deadline; and providing an effective date.  

  
BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT 
ASSOCIATION:  
  
Section 1: This act shall be known and may be cited as the “Auxiliary Allocation 3 Act of 2024-2025”  
  
Section 2: PURPOSE. The purpose of this act is to appropriate the funds of the University of 

Oklahoma Student Government Association to the organizations mentioned within.  
  
Section 3: APPROPRIATION. The following amounts are hereby allocated to  
  
  

Organization  Programs, 
Events & 
Activities  

Capital 
Investments  

Office and 
General 
Expenses  

Total  

Afrobeatz Dance Club at the University of 

Oklahoma 
$3,080.00   $3,080.00 

Agricultural Law Association $800.00   $800.00 

American Society for Microbiology 

Oklahoma Chapter 
$100.00   $100.00 

Black Undergraduate Law Student 

Association 
$338.40   $338.40 

BRASÔ $206.00   $206.00 

Campus Activities Council $2,000.00   $2,000.00 

Christian Legal Society $250.00   $250.00 

College of Law Dean's Walking Club at 

the University of Oklahoma 
$300.00   $300.00 



Computer Science Student Board $560.00   $560.00 

Dialogues of Contemporary Sociology 

Workshop 
$750.00   $750.00 

Gaylord College Graduate Students 

Association 
$900.00   $900.00 

Getting to the Root $250.00   $250.00 

Grant Writers Association of Oklahoma $600.00   $600.00 

Green Week $1,000.00   $1,000.00 

Hacklahoma $219.80   $219.80 

International Advisory Committee $490.00   $490.00 

International Security Studies Student 

Association 
$625.00 $95.00  $720.00 

Latinx Association for Science and Health $475.00   $475.00 

Law Students for a Free Palestine $587.00 $84.00  $671.00 

Law Students of Texas $269.50   $269.50 

Law Technology and Legal Innovation 

Society 
$700.00   $700.00 

Miracle Mindset Access Program $2,600.00  $300.00 $2,900.00 

OU Fencing Club  $800.00  $800.00 

OU Food Pantry Student Association $2,010.00   $2,010.00 

OU Men's Ultimate Frisbee Club  $150.00  $150.00 

Public Interest Law Student Association $1,800.00   $1,800.00 

Sooner Competitive Robotics  $3,000.00  $3,000.00 

South Asian Student Association $285.00 $100.00  $385.00 

Students for Local Action $200.00   $200.00 

The Institute for Operations Research and 

the Management sciences student chapter 
$395.96   $395.96 

The Oklahoma Group $150.00   $150.00 

Undergraduate Communication 

Association 
$450.00   $450.00 

TOTAL:  $26,920.66 

  
  
Section 4: All guidelines and provisions in Title 10 of the Code Annotated shall apply to all funds 

appropriated in this act.  
  
Section 5: This fiscal year for the account listed in these sections shall end May 2, 2025. 



  
Section 6: All unspent money remaining in the accounts listed in Section 3 shall revert to the SGA 

General Account after May 2, 2025, and the remaining appropriations shall be canceled.  
  
Section 7: This act shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGA Constitution.  
  
Author(s):      Jacob Schonfield, Chair, SGA Budget Committee  
  
Co-Author(s): SGA Budgetary Committee  
  
Submitted on a motion by:  
Action taken by Student Congress:   
Verified by Chair of Student Congress:                                            Date:                     
  
Submitted on a motion by:  
Action taken by Senate:   
Verified by Chair of Senate:                                            Date:                       
  
Approved by SGA President:                                            Date:                        
  
 

 
 

 


